

No. 06-

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MONTANA BOARD OF INVESTMENTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
New York State Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MIKE MCGRATH  
Attorney General  
CHRISTIAN D. TWEETEN  
Chief Civil Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

August 28, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. Factual Background .....	3
2. Presentation and Resolution of Federal Claims Below .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
<i>Nevada v. Hall's</i> Analysis of State Sovereign Immunity Is Inconsistent With Subsequent Deci- sions of the Court on This Issue. The Court Should Grant the Writ to Resolve This Conflict By Overrul- ing <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Azurite Corp. v. Amster &amp; Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1838).....	24
<i>Beard v. Viene</i> , 826 P.2d 990 (Okla. 1992) .....	22
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858).....	14
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	21
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006).....	19, 25
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>Crair v. Brookdale Hospital Medical Center</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 524, 728 N.E.2d 974 (2000).....	22
<i>Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. v.</i> <i>Montana Board of Investments</i> , 21 A.D.3d 90, 797 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. v.</i> <i>Montana Board of Investments</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65, 850 N.E.2d 1140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	25
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574, 404 N.E.2d 726 (1980).....	7, 8, 20, 22, 23
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	16, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 8 Cal.3d 522, 503 P.2d 1363 (1972), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 820 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 74 Cal.App.3d 280 (1977) .....	10
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. City of Salt Lake</i> , 686 P.2d 251 (Nev. 1984).....	22
<i>Leaseamerica Corp. v. Montana</i> , 191 Mont. 462, 625 P.2d 68 (1981).....	19
<i>Local No. 438 Construction and General Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963).....	2
<i>Mianecki v. District Court</i> 658 P.2d 422 (Nev. 1983).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	25
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Morell v. Balasubramanian</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 297, 514 N.E.2d 1101 (1987).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	24
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	25
<i>Paulus v. South Dakota</i> , 58 N.D. 643, 227 N.W. 52 (1929).....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	19
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	19
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	2
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21, 26
<i>Salomon Brothers, Inc. v. West Virginia State Board of Investments</i> , 575 N.Y.S.2d 993, <i>aff'd</i> , 168 A.D.2d 384, 563 N.Y.S.2d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	23
<i>SEC v. de Castilla</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Hahn Truong</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	25
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	21
 FEDERAL MATERIALS	
United States Code 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
United States Constitution Amend. XI .....	3, 9, 17
 STATE MATERIALS	
Montana Constitution Art. II, § 18.....	3, 19
Art. VIII, § 13 .....	3
Montana Code Annotated § 17-6-201(1) .....	3
§ 17-6-203.....	3
§ 18-1-401.....	3
New York Court of Claims Act § 8.....	3, 22
New York Court of Claims Act § 9.....	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

*The Federalist No. 81* (Hamilton) (Lodge ed. 1908)..... 14
